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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Geo-Logix Pty Ltd (Geo-Logix) was engaged by Spectrum Retail Group Pty Ltd to conduct a Phase 1 

Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the property located at 600 Macleay Valley Way, South Kempsey 

NSW. 

The objective of the Phase I ESA was to conduct a site inspection and collate site historical information in 

order to establish whether activities have occurred on site which may have resulted in contamination of land. 

The findings of the report are based on a review of historical site data and aerial imagery. A site inspection 

was not included in the scope of work. 

The site is zoned rural and encompasses an area of 38,280 m2. The site is lightly timbered and is developed 

with at a house and numerous open sided and enclosed shed structures clustered in the southeast portion 

of the site. Scrap metal items including car and truck bodies are spread throughout the site. 

Review of historical data indicates the site was initially developed with a house and shed prior to 1969. 

Historical site uses have included car wreckers / salvage yard, earthmoving and truck storage yard, metal 

recyclers and waste sorting and transfer station.  

Potential sources of contamination noted onsite include:  

• Hazardous building materials from on-site structures; and 

• Metal recycling / salvage yard; and 

• Storage of plant and equipment. 

Geo-Logix concludes there is a potential for land contamination at the site. Further investigation would be 

required to assess the presence or otherwise of such contamination. Given the type and nature of potential 

contaminants, Geo-Logix opinion is that the site can be made suitable for the proposed service station 

development subject to implementation of an appropriate investigation and remedial plan if necessary. It 

would be appropriate for these stages to be completed as a condition of consent. 
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1. INTRODUCTION 

Geo-Logix Pty Ltd (Geo-Logix) was engaged by Spectrum Retail Group Pty Ltd to conduct a Phase 1 

Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the property located at 600 Macleay Valley Way, Kempsey NSW 

(Figure 1). 

The objective of the Phase I ESA was to conduct a site inspection and collate site historical information in 

order to establish whether activities have occurred on site which may have resulted in contamination of 

land. The findings of the report are based on a review of historical site data and aerial imagery. A site 

inspection was not included in the scope of work. 

2. SITE INFORMATION 

2.1 Site Identification  

The investigation area comprises the following properties (Figure 2): 

Street Address Lot and Deposited Plan (DP) Approximate Area (m2) 

600 Macleay Valley Way Lot 200 DP1177619 38,280 

2.2 Site Zoning and Land Use 

The site is zoned RU2 Rural. Planning and Development Certificates are provided in Attachment A. 

2.3 Site Description 

The following description is based on a review of aerial imagery and Google Street View.  

The site is triangular shaped and bound by Macleay Valley Way to the east, West End Road to the west 

and a rural property to the north. The site is lightly timbered and developed with at least 10 shed like 

structures clustered in the southeast portion of the site. Scrap metal items including car and truck bodies 

are spread throughout the site. 

2.4 Surrounding Land Use 

Based on observations during the site inspection and a review of aerial imagery, the surrounding land use 

comprised the following: 

• North – Rural residential properties with West End Road beyond; 

• South – Roundabout to the Pacific Highway and Pacific Highway Beyond; 

• East – Macleay Valley Way, Pacific Highway with a quarry beyond; and 

• West –.West End Road with undeveloped Woodland beyond. 
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2.5 Topography 

The site slopes gently down towards the northeast from an approximate elevation of 41 m Australian Height 

Datum (AHD) in the southwest corner to 35 m AHD in the northeast of the site. 

2.6 Surface Water  

The nearest surface water is the Stumpy Creek, located approximately 0.75 km south of the site.  

2.7 Geology 

Review of the NSW 1:250,000 Hastings Geological Map (Geological Survey of NSW, 1966) indicates the 

site is situated on Lower Permian Kempsey Beds characterised by mudstone, sandstone as well as 

conglomerate and pebbly sandstone. 

2.8 Hydrogeology 

It is expected that groundwater would follow the natural regional topography and generally flow to the north. 

Reference to the NSW Water Groundwater Works Report (NSW Government, 2017) indicates there are no 

registered groundwater bores within a 500 m radius of the site. The groundwater bore map is presented in 

Attachment B. 

2.9 Acid Sulphate Soils 

Review of the Land and Water Conservation Acid Sulphate Soil Risk Map (LWC, 1997) indicates no known 

occurrence of acid sulphate soils at the subject site. The Acid Sulphate Soils Map is presented as 

Attachment C. 

2.10 Underground Utilities 

A Dial Before You Dig search was conducted to determine the presence of underground utilities which may 

act as conduits for contamination migration both onsite and offsite (Attachment D). The plans indicate 

Telstra utilities run beneath Eighth Avenue. Telstra utilities enter the site from the south-eastern boundary 

and terminate at the dwelling in the southern portion of the site. Essential Energy utilities enter the site in 

the southern portion of the site and a pole is located on the south-eastern boundary of site. 

3. PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS 

No previous environmental reports were provided to Geo-Logix at the time of reporting. 

4. SITE HISTORY 

The following information has been reviewed to determine historical land use and assess the likelihood of 

potentially contaminating activities having occurred at the site: 

• Current and historical title deeds; 
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• Historical aerial photographs; 

• Kempsey Shire Council Section 149 Planning Certificate;  

• NSW Office of Environment and Heritage (OEH) contaminated land database and public 

register for regulated contaminated sites; 

• Protection of Environment Operations Act 1997 Public Register; and 

• List of NSW Contaminated Sites Notified to OEH; and 

• Australian Department of Defence Unexploded Ordinance (UXO) register. 

4.1 Title Search 

A title deeds search was conducted through the Land Titles Office and summarised below. A detailed 

summary and title documents are presented in Attachment E. 

Period Lot 200 DP1177619 

Prior to 1960 Crown Land with a small portion on the southwest corner of the site Crown Road. 

1960 - 1972 
Various private owners including a fruiterer and timber worker. The portion on the southwest corner of the 

site remained as Crown Road. 

1972 - current 
The site has been owned by the Norton family. The Crown Road portion was transferred to the Norton 

Family in 2012. 

4.2 Aerial Photograph Review 

Geo-Logix undertook a review of historical aerial photographs on record at the New South Wales Land and 

Property Management Authority. Photos were examined for the years 1969, 1979, 1989 and 1997. A 

Google Earth image was examined for the years 2009 and 2016. Photos are presented in Attachment F. 

Aerial 1969 

Area Description 

Site Two shed like structures are located in the eastern portion of the southern half of the site. Land surrounding 

the sheds has been cleared. The remainder of the site is forested. 

Surroundings A road is located adjacent to the eastern site boundary. A Secondary Road runs along the western 

boundary. The remaining surrounding land is forested and undeveloped. 

 

Aerial 1979 

Area Description 

Site A third shed is under construction in the vicinity of the two other sheds. Car bodies or similar are located 

along the southwest boundary of the site. The remainder of the site is forested and undeveloped. 

Surroundings Land to the east of the site beyond the road has been cleared for farming. The remaining surrounding land 

use is as per the previous photograph. 
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Aerial 1989 

Area Description 

Site Four adjoining sheds or similar have been constructed to the immediate east of the three existing sheds. An 

additional shed has been constructed to the north of the clusters of shed. Scrap / waste materials, possibly 

car bodies, are visible along the eastern and western boundaries. 

The remainder of the site is forested. 

Surroundings A farm house has been constructed on the cleared land to the east of the site. The remainder of the 

surrounding land use is forested. The road to the east of the site has been developed as dual carriageway 

highway. 

 

Aerial 1997 

Area Description 

Site The site layout remains as per the previous photo with eight sheds or similar structures. Scrap / waste 

material is visible across the entire site. 

Surroundings Surrounding land use is unchanged. 

 

Aerial 2009 

Area Description 

Site The site remains unchanged from the previous photo with the exception of an above ground pool to the 

immediate west of the site structures in the southern portion of the site. 

Surroundings Land to the north of the site has been cleared and appears to be grazing land. No other changes were 

observed.  

 

Aerial 2016 

Area Description 

Site The pool has been removed and additional land clearing is evident. Scrap / waste materials remain visible 

across the site. 

Surroundings Significant roadworks has occurred to the east of the site. The Kempsey bypass is under construction.  

 

4.3 Kempsey Shire Council Records 

Council Records 

Geo-Logix were unable to obtain council information at the time of reporting. 

Section 149 Planning Certificates 

Review of Planning Certificates under Section 149 (2&5) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 

Act 1979 indicates the following for the site: 

• The land is not proclaimed to be a mine subsidence district; 

• Development on the land is not subject to flood related development controls; 

• The land is not biodiversity certified land; 

• The land is bushfire prone land; and 
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• Council has not been advised that the land is subject to any notifications under the 

Contaminated Land Management Act. 

An application for a road side advertising sign in September 2000 was withdrawn. Council documents do 

not indicate any other records relating to development or building approval since 1991. 

4.4 NSW OEH Contaminated Land Database 

A review of the NSW OEH Contaminated Land Database established under Section 58 of the Contaminated 

Land Management Act 1997 found no records for, or within 500 m of the site. The search record is 

presented in Attachment G. 

4.5 Protection of Environment Operations Act 1997 Public Register 

A search of the public register established under Section 308 of the Protection of the Environment 

Operations Act 1997 (POEO Act) found no records for the site and one within 500 m of the site. The search 

record is presented in Attachment H. 

Pacific Blue Metal Pty Ltd located 160 m east of site have various s. 58 Licence variations applying to the 

site from 2012 in relation to the land-based extractive activity  

4.6 NSW Contaminated Sites Notified to NSW OEH 

A search of the List of NSW Contaminated Sites Notified to NSW OEH, found no records for, or within 500 

m of the site. The search record is presented in Attachment I. 

4.7  Unexploded Ordnance  

A search of the Australian Department of Defence unexploded ordnance (UXO) register did not identify 

records for the site. The search record is presented in Attachment J. 

4.8 Anecdotal Information 

Anecdotal information from Mr Michael Norton, son of the property owner, indicated the following: 

• The Norton family has owned the property since 1972; 

• The previous owner may have used the property as a wrecking / salvage yard; 

• The Norton families first use of the site was to store earth moving machinery such as 

bulldozers, and trucks; 

• From the 1970s to the time of reporting the site has been used as a scrap metal yard; and 

• For a period, the site was used as a waste transfer station for items such as glass and 

cardboard. Wastes were sorted and packaged for recycling or disposal. 
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5. SITE HISTORY SUMMARY 

Review of historical data indicates the site was developed prior to 1969. Historical site uses include car 

wreckers / salvage yard, earthmoving and truck storage yard, metal recyclers and waste sorting and 

transfer station. Up to eight structures including a house and sheds exist across the property with scrap 

metal material stored across the entire property. 

6. POTENTIAL SITE CONTAMINATION 

Review of the site history identified the following potential contamination issues:  

Hazardous Building Materials 

Historical aerial imagery indicates numerous sheds exist on the site. Given the age of buildings, there is 

potential for land contamination arising from hazardous building materials including lead-based paint and 

asbestos from degradation of the structures. 

Metal Recycling / Salvage Yard / Plant Storage Yard 

The site has operated as a car wreckers / scrap metal yard since the 1970s. Other uses including storage 

of plant and equipment. Potential exists for land contamination from heavy metals and fuels, oils and 

greases from metal recycling equipment and from recyclable material such as car and truck bodies. 

Contaminants of potential concern include: 

• Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons (TRH); 

• Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX);  

• Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs);  

• Heavy metals; and 

• Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs). 

Off-site Sources 

No offsite sources of contamination were observed.  

7. CONCLUSIONS 

Results of the Phase I ESA indicates that the site and surrounds have a history of rural / residential use. 

Potential sources of contamination noted onsite include:  

• Hazardous building materials;  

• Metal recycling / salvage yard; and 

• Storage of plant and equipment. 

Geo-Logix concludes there is a potential for land contamination at the site. Further investigation would be 

required to assess the presence or otherwise of such contamination. Given the type and nature of potential 

contaminants, Geo-Logix opinion is that the site can be made suitable for the proposed development 

subject to implementation of an appropriate investigation and remedial plan if necessary. It would be 

appropriate for these stages to be completed as a condition of consent.  
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8. LIMITATIONS 

This report sets out the findings of a preliminary site investigation by Geo-Logix. A detailed site assessment 

is required before any conclusions may be drawn as to the:  

• presence, identity and extent of specific substances, or 

• suitability of the Site for any specific use, or category of use, or  

• approvals, if any, that may be needed in respect of any use or category of use, or 

• level of remediation, if any, that is warranted to render the Site suitable for any specific use, 

or category of use. 

This report should be read in full, and no executive summary, conclusion or other section of the report may 

be used or relied on in isolation, or taken as representative of the report as a whole. No responsibility is 

accepted by Geo-Logix, and any duty of care that would or may arise but for this statement is excluded, in 

relation to any use of any part of this report other than on this basis. 

This report has been prepared for the sole benefit of and use by the Client. No other person may rely on 

the report for any purpose whatsoever except with Geo-Logix's express written consent which shall not be 

unreasonably withheld. Any duty of care to third parties that may arise in respect of persons other than the 

Client, but for this statement, is excluded. 

Geo-Logix owns the copyright in this report. No copies of this report are to be made or distributed by any 

person without express written consent to do so from Geo-Logix which shall not be unreasonably withheld. 

If the Client provides a copy of this report to a third party, without Geo-Logix's consent, the Client 

indemnifies Geo-Logix against all loss, including without limitation consequential loss, damage and/or 

liability, howsoever arising, in connection with any use or reliance by a Third Party. 

The works undertaken by Geo-Logix are based solely on the scope of works, as agreed by the Client 

(Scope of Works). No other investigations, sampling, monitoring works or reporting will be carried out 

other than as expressly provided in the Scope of Works. A COPY OF THE SCOPE OF WORKS IS 

AVAILABLE ON REQUEST. 

The conclusions stated in this report are based solely on the information, Scope of Works, analysis and 

data that are stated or expressly referred to in this report.  

To the extent that the information and data relied upon to prepare this report has been conveyed to Geo-

Logix by the Client or third parties orally or in the form of documents, Geo-Logix has assumed that the 

information and data are completely accurate and has not sought independently to verify the accuracy of 

the information or data. Geo-Logix assumes no responsibility or duty of care in respect of any errors or 

omissions in the information or data provided to it. 

Geo-Logix assumes no responsibility in respect of any changes in the condition of the Site which have 

occurred since the time when Geo-Logix gathered data and/or took samples from the Site on its site 

inspections dated (no inspection completed). 
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Given the nature of asbestos, and the difficulties involved in identifying asbestos fibres, despite the exercise 

of all reasonable due care and diligence, thorough investigations may not always reveal its presence in 

either buildings or fill. Even if asbestos has been tested for and those tests' results do not reveal the 

presence of asbestos at those specific points of sampling, asbestos or asbestos containing materials may 

still be present at the Site, particularly if fill has been imported at any time, buildings constructed prior to 

1970 have been demolished on the Site or materials from such buildings have been disposed of on the 

Site.  

Geo-Logix has not investigated any off site conditions, including the extent if any to which substances in 

the Site may be emanating off Site, and if so whether any adjoining sites have been or may be impacted 

by contamination originating from the Site. 

Geo-Logix has prepared this report with the diligence, care and skill which a reasonable person would 

expect from a reputable environmental consultancy and in accordance with environmental regulatory 

authority and industry standards, guidelines and assessment criteria applicable as at the date of this report. 

Industry standards and environmental criteria change frequently, and may change at any time after the 

date of this report. 
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Seq. No. Authority Name Phone Status
67258338 Essential Energy 132391 NOTIFIED
67258337 Kempsey Shire Council 0265663200 NOTIFIED
67258339 Telstra NSW, North 1800653935 NOTIFIED

END OF UTILITIES LIST

 

Phone: 1100
www.1100.com.au

Dig Site and Enquiry Details 

Caller Details

Asset Owner Details

WARNING: The map below only displays the location of the proposed dig site and does not display any asset owners' pipe or cables. 
The area highlighted has been used only to identify the participating asset owners, who will send information to you directly. 

 ● Check that the location of the dig site is correct. If not you must 
     submit a new enquiry.
 ● Should the scope of works change, or plan validity dates expire,  
    you must submit a new enquiry.
 ● Do NOT dig without plans. Safe excavation is your responsibility. 
    If you do not understand the plans or how to proceed safely,       
    please contact the relevant asset owners.

Your Responsibilities and Duty of Care
● If plans are not received within 2 working days, contact the asset owners directly & quote their Sequence No.
● ALWAYS perform an onsite inspection for the presence of assets. Should you require an onsite location, contact the asset owners directly.  
   Please remember, plans do not detail the exact location of assets.
● Pothole to establish the exact location of all underground assets using a hand shovel, before using heavy machinery.
● Ensure you adhere to any State legislative requirements regarding Duty of Care and safe digging requirements.
● If you damage an underground asset you MUST advise the asset owner immediately.
● By using this service, you agree to Privacy Policy and the terms and disclaimers set out at www.1100.com.au
● For more information on safe excavation practices, visit www.1100.com.au

The assets owners listed below have been requested to contact you with information about their asset locations within 2 working days.
Additional time should be allowed for information issued by post.  It is your responsibility  to identify the presence of any underground 
assets in and around your proposed dig site. Please be aware, that not all asset owners are registered with the Dial Before You Dig service, 
so it is your responsibility to identify and contact any asset owners not listed here directly.
** Asset owners highlighted by asterisks ** require that you visit their offices to collect plans.
#  Asset owners highlighted with a hash require that you call them to discuss your enquiry or to obtain plans. 

Lodge Your Free Enquiry Online – 24 Hours a Day, Seven Days a Week 

Contact:
Company: Mobile: Fax:

Email:

Caller Id:

Address:

User Reference:

Job Purpose:

Enquiry Date:

Working on Behalf of:

Start Date:

Onsite Activity:

Location in Road:

Phone:

End Date:

Address:

Location of Workplace:

Notes/Description of Works:

30/12/2017

Private Property

01/02/2018

Job No 13454240

02 997917221731547

Warriewood NSW 2102

South Kempsey NSW 2440
600 Macleay Valley Way

Not Supplied

Private

Mechanical Excavation

Not Supplied

2309/4 Daydream Street

Not Supplied

Excavation

1701139

21/12/2017

0411874494
sevans@geo-logix.com.au

Miss Sarah Evans
Geo-Logix



Dial Before You Dig Response Cover Letter

Kempsey Shire Council
22 Tozer Street
West Kempsey  NSW  2440

To:

According to our records your Dial Before You Dig enquiry with the following detail may not be 
impacting known infrastructure. Please review other attached documents to this enquiry for 
additional details.

Sequence No:

Job No:

Location:

If you require further information please contact the Kempsey Shire Council on (02) 6566 3200 
or ksc@kempsey.nsw.gov.au 

Important Notice: This document and the associated documentation (the ‘plan response’) has 
been assessed and compiled from the information detailed within the DBYD Enquiry outlined 
above—please ensure these details and the details provided accurately reflect the proposed 
works.

The information presented within this plan response is intended for use only by the addressee. 
If you have received the plan response in error, you are advised that copying, distributing, 
disclosing or otherwise acting in reliance on the plan response is expressly prohibited. If you 
have received this plan response in error, please let us know by telephone and then return it to 
us by post. Your reasonable costs in complying with this request will be refunded.

While reasonable measures has been taken to ensure the accuracy of the information contained in this plan response, neither 
Kempsey Shire Council or PelicanCorp shall have any liability whatsoever in relation to any loss, damage, cost or expense 
arising from the use of this plan response or the information contained in it or the completeness or accuracy of such 
information. Use of such information is subject to and constitutes acceptance of these terms.

Kempsey Neutral Response Cover Letter v1.0 (04/04/2016)

Geo-Logix
Miss Sarah Evans

13454240

2309/4 Daydream Street
Warriewood  NSW  2102

Macleay Valley Way
South Kempsey  NSW  2440

67258337



Legend  |  Scale: DISCLAIMER: While reasonable measures have been taken to ensure the accuracy of the information 
contained in this plan response, neither Kempsey Shire Council or PelicanCorp shall have any liability  
whatsoever in relation to any loss, damage, cost or expense arising from the use of this plan response 
or the information contained in it or the completeness or accuracy of such information. Use of such  
information is subject to and constitutes acceptance of these terms.
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Page 1 of 2      www.essentialenergy.com.au 
ABN 37 428 185 226 

PO Box 5730 Port Macquarie NSW 2444  
Telephone: 13 23 91 Facsimile: 1800 354 636 

 

 
 

CABLE/PIPE LOCATION 
Assets were found in the search area 

 

COMPANY NAME:  

ATTENTION:  

EMAIL:  

SEARCH LOCATION:  

SEQUENCE NO:  

DATE:  

 

Provision of Plans: 
Please find enclosed plans depicting approximate locations of Essential Energy assets in the search location.  
The excavator must not assume that there may not be assets owned by other network operators in the 
search location. 
 

Underground assets searched for Underground assets found 

Essential Energy Electrical  

Essential Energy Water & Sewerage  

 
Plans are updated from time to time to record changes to underground assets and may be updated by Essential 
Energy without notice. In the event that excavation does not commence within 28 days of receipt of a plan, a new 
plan should be obtained.   
 
The excavator must retain the plans on site for the duration of the works. 
 
The excavator shall report all damage made to Essential Energy assets immediately. Note that damage includes 
gouges, dents, holes and gas escapes. 
 

 
 

DISCLAIMER 
 
Please be aware that plans may not reflect alterations to surface levels or the position of roads, buildings, fences etc. 
Cable and pipe locations are approximate and the plans are not suitable for scaling purposes. Essential Energy 
does not retain plans for privately-owned underground electrical or water & sewerage assets located on private 
property. Privately-owned underground electrical assets located on private property are the responsibility of 
the owner. 
 
The plans have been prepared for Essential Energy’s sole use and benefit. Essential Energy cannot and does not 
warrant the accuracy or completeness of the plans.  Essential Energy supplies them at no cost with the object of 
reducing the serious risk of unintentional damage being caused to its cables and pipes.  Essential Energy does not 
accept any responsibility for any omissions, inaccuracies or errors in the plans, or any reliance place on the 
material. Any reliance placed on any plan provided in response to your request is at your own risk. 

 
IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR TO REPORT DAMAGE: 

PHONE  13 20 80 

Geo-Logix

Miss Sarah Evans

sevans@geo-logix.com.au

Macleay Valley Way
South Kempsey NSW 2440

67258338

Thursday, 21 December 2017

✔



 

Page 2 of 2      www.essentialenergy.com.au 
ABN 37 428 185 226 

PO Box 5730 Port Macquarie NSW 2444  
Telephone: 13 23 91 Facsimile: 1800 354 636 

 

 
Essential Energy retains all intellectual and industrial property rights which exists or may exist in or with respect to 
the plan(s). The material provided is not to be copies or distributed beyond you. 
 
You release Essential Energy from and against all claims, demands, actions and proceedings arising out of or in any 
way related to the use of the provided material. 
 
Location of Assets on Site: 
The plans indicate only that cables and pipes may exist in the general vicinity – they do not pinpoint the exact 
location of the cables and pipes.  
 
If it is found that the location of cables or pipes on the plans can be improved, please notify Essential Energy  
on 13 23 91 (or fax 1800 354 636). 
 
All individuals have a duty of care they must observe when working in the vicinity of underground cables and pipes. It 
is the excavator’s responsibility to visually expose the underground cables and pipes manually, ie. by using 
hand-held tools and non-destructive pot-holing techniques prior to any mechanical excavation. The excavator 
will be held responsible for all damage caused to the Essential Energy network or cables and pipes, and for the costs 
associated with the repair of any such damage. The excavator will also be held responsible for all damage caused to 
any persons. 
 
When digging in the vicinity of underground assets, persons should observe the requirements of the applicable 
Codes of Practice published by the NSW Work Cover Authority or Safe Work Australia, and any amendments from 
time to time by the Authorities, including although not limited to: 

 Excavation Work 

 Managing Electrical Risks in the workplace 

 How to manage and control asbestos in the workplace 
(Please refer to https://www.workcover.nsw.gov.au/law-and-policy/legislation-and-codes/codes-of-practice). 

 

 
Prior Notification: 
Please note that for excavation depths greater than 250mm near power poles and stays you should allow for 
advance notice in your construction program to permit Essential Energy time to allocate the necessary field 
resources to carry out the inspection at the site a minimum of fourteen (14) working days prior to work 
commencing. This service may incur a fee and this can be negotiated with the local Area Coordinator at the time of 
making the appointment. Failure to give reasonable notice to the local Area Coordinator may result in disruption to 
Essential Energy’s planned works program in the district and could incur an extra charge over and above the normal 
rate for this service. 
 
For further information please call 13 23 91. 

 

When digging in the vicinity of water or sewer assets persons should observe the requirements of the Water 
Management Act 2000. 
Should there be any doubt as to the exact location of any underground water and sewer assets, and the potential 
for conflict with underground water and sewer pipes caused by excavation at your work site, you should contact 
13 23 91 to arrange for an on-site visit. No construction or excavation work is to commence prior to this on-site 
visit and approval being obtained. 

When digging in the vicinity of electrical assets persons should observe the requirements of the Electricity 
Supply Act 1995. 
Persons excavating near live underground electrical reticulation and/or earthing cables must exercise extreme 
caution at all times and adhere to the requirements of Essential Energy’s Electrical Safety Rules. (These 
are available on our website: http://www.essentialenergy.com.au/content/safety-community and include  

 Work near Essential Energy’s Underground Assets: 
 http://www.essentialenergy.com.au/asset/cms/pdf/contestableWorks/CEOP8041.pdf , and 

 Asbestos Fact Sheet: 
 http://www.essentialenergy.com.au/asset/cms/pdf/safety/AsbestosFactSheet.pdf 
In some situations these procedures call for work to be performed by authorised staff.  
Should there be any doubt as to the exact location of any underground electrical assets, and the potential for 
conflict with live underground cables caused by excavation at your work site, you should contact  
13 23 91 to arrange for an on-site visit by an Essential Energy representative.  No construction or mechanical 
excavation work is to commence prior to this on-site visit and approval being obtained. 
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TELSTRA IS NOT THE OWNER OF PIT & PIPE 

REFER TO DEMLITE FOR CABLE SOLUTION 
ENSURE DUCT ACQUISITION OR ACCESS CONTRACT 

EXECUTED PRIOR TO ANY CABLE INSTALL 

TELSTRA IS NOT THE OWNER OF ALL PIT & PIPE 

REFER TO DEMLITE FOR CABLE SOLUTION 

TELSTRA CORPORATION LIMITED A.C.N. 051 775 556

For all Telstra DBYD plan enquiries - 
email - Telstra.Plans@team.telstra.com
For urgent onsite contact only - ph 1800 653 935 (bus hrs)

Generated On 21/12/2017 10:47:56

N
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W E

Cable Plan

0m 20m 40m 60m 80m 100m 120m

Sequence Number: 67258339

WARNING - Due to the nature of Telstra underground plant and the age of some cables and records, it is impossible to ascertain the precise location of all Telstra plant from Telstra's plans. The accuracy and/or 
completeness of the information supplied can not be guaranteed as property boundaries, depths and other natural landscape features may change over time, and accordingly the plans are indicative only. 
Telstra does not warrant or hold out that its plans are accurate and accepts no responsibility for any inaccuracy shown on the plans.

It is your responsibility to locate Telstra's underground plant by careful hand pot-holing prior to any excavation in the vicinity and to exercise due care during that excavation.

Please read and understand the information supplied in the duty of care statement attached with the Telstra plans. TELSTRA WILL SEEK COMPENSATION FOR LOSS CAUSED BY DAMAGE TO ITS PLANT.

Telstra plans and information supplied are valid for 60 days from the date of issue. If this timeframe has elapsed, please reapply for plans.

CAUTION: Fibre optic and/ or major network present
in plot area. Please read the Duty of Care and
contact Telstra Plan Services should you require
any assistance.

The above plan must be viewed in conjunction with the Mains Cable Plan on the following page

Page 1 of 2
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TELSTRA IS NOT THE OWNER OF PIT & PIPE 

REFER TO DEMLITE FOR CABLE SOLUTION 
ENSURE DUCT ACQUISITION OR ACCESS CONTRACT 

EXECUTED PRIOR TO ANY CABLE INSTALL 

TELSTRA IS NOT THE OWNER OF ALL PIT & PIPE 

REFER TO DEMLITE FOR CABLE SOLUTION 

AA

P100

TELSTRA CORPORATION LIMITED A.C.N. 051 775 556

For all Telstra DBYD plan enquiries - 
email - Telstra.Plans@team.telstra.com
For urgent onsite contact only - ph 1800 653 935 (bus hrs)

Generated On 21/12/2017 10:47:57
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Mains Cable Plan

0m 20m 40m 60m 80m 100m 120m

Sequence Number: 67258339

WARNING - Due to the nature of Telstra underground plant and the age of some cables and records, it is impossible to ascertain the precise location of all Telstra plant from Telstra's plans. The accuracy and/or 
completeness of the information supplied can not be guaranteed as property boundaries, depths and other natural landscape features may change over time, and accordingly the plans are indicative only. 
Telstra does not warrant or hold out that its plans are accurate and accepts no responsibility for any inaccuracy shown on the plans.

It is your responsibility to locate Telstra's underground plant by careful hand pot-holing prior to any excavation in the vicinity and to exercise due care during that excavation.

Please read and understand the information supplied in the duty of care statement attached with the Telstra plans. TELSTRA WILL SEEK COMPENSATION FOR LOSS CAUSED BY DAMAGE TO ITS PLANT.

Telstra plans and information supplied are valid for 60 days from the date of issue. If this timeframe has elapsed, please reapply for plans.

CAUTION: Fibre optic and/ or major network present
in plot area. Please read the Duty of Care and
contact Telstra Plan Services should you require
any assistance.
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ATTACHMENT E  



 

 ADVANCE LEGAL SEARCHERS PTY LIMITED 
 (ACN 147 943 842) 

 ABN 82 147 943 842 

 

18/36 Osborne Road,       Telephone:         +612 9977 6713 

Manly NSW 2095      Mobile:                   0412 169 809 

Email: search@alsearchers.com.au 

 

 

03rd January 2017 

          

GEO_LOGIX PTY LTD 

           Unit 2309/4 Daydream Street, 

           WARRIEWOOD NSW 2102 

 

  Attention: Ben Pearce / Sarah Evans, 

 

 

       RE:                                                 600 Macleay Valley Way,  

         Kempsey 

        PO No:  2326 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Current Search 
 

Folio Identifier 200/1177619 (title attached)  

DP 1177619 (plan attached) 

Dated 21st December 2017 

Registered Proprietor: 
GWENDA VERONICA NORTON 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



-2- 

 

 

 

 

 

   Title Tree 

Lot 200 DP 1177619 
 

 

Folio Identifier 200/1177619 

 

(a)                                                             (b) 

 

                 Folio Identifier 57/1165099                             Folio Identifier 100/1172316 

 

                Folio Identifier 2452/532345            Government Gazettal  

     17th February 2012 Folio 434 

                       CTVol 10954 Folio 46                                     

                                                                                                           Road 

                       CTVol 7994 Folio 11                                      

 

                            Crown Land                                                            **** 

 

 

                                  **** 

 

 

 

Summary of Proprietor(s) 

Lot 200 DP 1177619 
 

 Year         Proprietor(s) 

 

 (Lot 200 DP 1177619) 

2012 – todate Gwenda Veronica Norton, married woman 

2012 – 2012 Gwenda Veronica Norton, married woman 

Roads and Maritime Services 

 

 

See Notes (a) & (b) 
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Note (a) 

 

 (Lot 57 DP 1165099) 

2011 – 2012 Gwenda Veronica Norton, married woman 

 (Lot 2452 DP 532345) 

2007 – 2011 Gwenda Veronica Norton, married woman 

1988 – 2007 Gwenda Veronica Norton, married woman 

Anthony Joseph Norton, farmer 

 (Lot 2452 DP 532345 – CTVol 10954 Fol 46) 

1976 – 1988 Gwenda Veronica Norton, married woman 

Anthony Joseph Norton, farmer 

1975 – 1976 Gladys Manning, wife of William Edward Manning, fitter 

Anthony Joseph Norton, farmer 

1972 – 1975 Gladys Norton, widow 

Anthony Joseph Norton, farmer 

1970 – 1972 Gwendoline Anne Bourke, married woman 

1968 – 1970 Alfred Lyle Gower, timber worker 

 (Portion 245 Parish Beranghi – Area 39 Acres 1 Rood 25 Perches 

– CTVol 7994 Fol 11) 

1966 – 1968 Alfred Lyle Gower, timber worker 

1965 – 1966 Kevin Frederick Bourke, fruiterer 

Gwendoline Anne Bourke, his wife 

1964 – 1965 Noel Victor Hancock, garage proprietor 

1963 – 1964 Ivan Koren, farmer 

1960 – 1963 Jessie Agnes Hickson, wife of Stanley Hickson, grantee 

 (Portion 245 Parish Beranghi – Area 39 Acres 1 Rood 25 Perches) 

Prior – 1960 Crown Land 

(1938 – 1960) (Conditional Purchase 1938 – 3 Kempsey to Jessie Agnes Hickson) 

(1932 – 1938) (Special Lease 1932 – 12 Kempsey for Residence Grazing & 

Agricultural Purposes) 

 

**** 

 

 

Note (b) 

 

 (Lot 100 DP 1172316) 

2012 – 2012 Roads and Maritime Services 

(Acquisition vide Government Gazettal 17th February 2012 Fol 434) 

 (Crown Road South Kempsey Parish Beranghi) 

Prior – 2012 Kempsey Shire Council  

1917 – 2012 Crown Road 

 

**** 



Cadastral Records Enquiry Report Ref : Advance Legal Searchers Pty Ltd

Requested Parcel : Lot 200 DP 1177619 Identified Parcel : Lot 200 DP 1177619

Locality : SOUTH KEMPSEY LGA : KEMPSEY Parish : BERANGHI County : MACQUARIE

Report Generated 2:49:32 PM, 21 December, 2017
Copyright © NSW Land Registry Services ABN: 23 519 493 925

This information is provided as a searching aid only.Whilst every endeavour is made to ensure that current map, plan
and titling information is accurately reflected, the Registrar General cannot guarantee the information provided. For ALL

ACTIVITY PRIOR TO SEPTEMBER 2002 you must refer to the RGs Charting and Reference Maps
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DP1157615
Lot(s): 17

DP43929 HISTORICAL SURVEY CROWN FOLIO CREATION
DP1159011
Lot(s): 12

DP1224971 REGISTERED SURVEY ROADS ACT, 1993
Lot(s): 10, 11, 12

DP737375 HISTORICAL SURVEY RESUMPTION OR ACQUISITION
Lot(s): 11, 12

NSW GAZ. 25-03-2011 Folio : 2306
ACQUIRED FOR THE PURPOSES OF THE ROADS ACT, 1993
LOTS 11-12 DP1159011

DP1160308
Lot(s): 80, 81

DP737376 HISTORICAL SURVEY RESUMPTION OR ACQUISITION
DP1162355
Lot(s): 50, 53, 54

DP709395 HISTORICAL SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP1165099
Lot(s): 56

DP1227593 REGISTERED SURVEY ROADS ACT, 1993
Lot(s): 59, 60, 61, 63, 64

DP1224971 REGISTERED SURVEY ROADS ACT, 1993
Lot(s): 52, 53, 54

DP1194582 REGISTERED SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP1225523 REGISTERED SURVEY SUBDIVISION

Lot(s): 52, 53, 54, 60, 61, 62
DP776239 HISTORICAL SURVEY SUBDIVISION

Lot(s): 56, 66
DP737375 HISTORICAL SURVEY RESUMPTION OR ACQUISITION

Lot(s): 58
DP520168 HISTORICAL SURVEY SUBDIVISION

Lot(s): 68
LOT 68 IN DP1165099 IS REQUIRED FOR ROAD PURPOSES. SEE AG661531

DP1177619
Lot(s): 200

DP1165099 HISTORICAL SURVEY ROADS ACT, 1993
DP1172316 HISTORICAL SURVEY ROADS ACT, 1993

NSW GAZ. 17-02-2012 Folio : 434
ACQUIRED FOR THE PURPOSES OF THE ROADS ACT, 1993
LOT 100 DP1172316
PA83013 - LOT 100 DP1172316

DP1194544
Lot(s): 11

DP754400 HISTORICAL COMPILATION CROWN ADMIN NO.
DP1165099 HISTORICAL SURVEY ROADS ACT, 1993
DP1178476 HISTORICAL COMPILATION CROWN ROAD ENCLOSURE

NSW GAZ. 05-10-2012 Folio : 4307
CLOSED ROAD
LOT 1 DP1178476

Cadastral Records Enquiry Report Ref : Advance Legal Searchers Pty Ltd

Requested Parcel : Lot 200 DP
1177619

Identified Parcel : Lot 200 DP 1177619

Locality : SOUTH KEMPSEY LGA : KEMPSEY Parish : BERANGHI County : MACQUARIE

Caution: This information is provided as a searching aid only. Whilst every endeavour is made the ensure that current map, plan and

titling information is accurately reflected, the Registrar General cannot guarantee the information provided. For ALL

ACTIVITY PRIOR TO SEPTEMBER 2002 you must refer to the RGs Charting and Reference Maps.
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Copyright © NSW Land Registry Services ABN: 23 519 493 925
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DP1194582
Lot(s): 1

DP737376 HISTORICAL SURVEY RESUMPTION OR ACQUISITION
DP754400 HISTORICAL COMPILATION CROWN ADMIN NO.
DP1165099 REGISTERED SURVEY ROADS ACT, 1993
DP1178476 HISTORICAL COMPILATION CROWN ROAD ENCLOSURE
DP1194544 REGISTERED SURVEY SUBDIVISION

NSW GAZ. 05-10-2012 Folio : 4307
CLOSED ROAD
LOT 69 DP1165099

NSW GAZ. 05-10-2012 Folio : 4307
CLOSED ROAD
LOT 1 DP1178476

DP1199597
Lot(s): 20, 21

DP520168 HISTORICAL SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP1165099 REGISTERED SURVEY ROADS ACT, 1993

DP1200647
Lot(s): 500

DP709395 HISTORICAL SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP1162355 REGISTERED SURVEY ROADS ACT, 1993

DP1225523
Lot(s): 1, 2

DP737376 HISTORICAL SURVEY RESUMPTION OR ACQUISITION
DP754400 HISTORICAL COMPILATION CROWN ADMIN NO.
DP1165099 REGISTERED SURVEY ROADS ACT, 1993
DP1178476 HISTORICAL COMPILATION CROWN ROAD ENCLOSURE
DP1194544 REGISTERED SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP1194582 REGISTERED SURVEY SUBDIVISION

Lot(s): 2
NSW GAZ. 05-10-2012 Folio : 4307

CLOSED ROAD
LOT 1 DP1178476

DP1231274
Lot(s): 2, 3

DP752417 HISTORICAL COMPILATION CROWN ADMIN NO.
DP773764 HISTORICAL SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP1205585 REGISTERED SURVEY SUBDIVISION

Lot(s): 3
DP855486 HISTORICAL SURVEY SUBDIVISION

Intersection
Polygon Id(s): 107985657, 108002252, 108002253

DP1224971 REGISTERED SURVEY ROADS ACT, 1993
Road
Polygon Id(s): 107085025

DP1221131 REGISTERED SURVEY ROADS ACT, 1993
Polygon Id(s): 107985677

DP1221251 REGISTERED SURVEY SURVEY INFORMATION ONLY
Polygon Id(s): 107980822, 107980828, 107980829, 107985677, 107985678, 108002254, 108002255, 108002256, 108002259, 108002260

DP1224971 REGISTERED SURVEY ROADS ACT, 1993
Unidentified
Polygon Id(s): 104733756

DP1139868 REGISTERED COMPILATION EASEMENT

Status Surv/Comp Purpose

Caution: This information is provided as a searching aid only. Whilst every endeavour is made the ensure that current map, plan and

titling information is accurately reflected, the Registrar General cannot guarantee the information provided. For ALL

ACTIVITY PRIOR TO SEPTEMBER 2002 you must refer to the RGs Charting and Reference Maps.
Report Generated 2:49:32 PM, 21 December, 2017
Copyright © NSW Land Registry Services ABN: 23 519 493 925
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DP4411 SURVEY UNRESEARCHED
DP233120 SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP237165 SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP399379 SURVEY UNRESEARCHED
DP528714 SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP545144 SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP610363 COMPILATION SUBDIVISION
DP720832 SURVEY CROWN FOLIO CREATION
DP729768 COMPILATION REDEFINITION
DP737376 SURVEY RESUMPTION OR ACQUISITION
DP752417 COMPILATION CROWN ADMIN NO.
DP754400 COMPILATION CROWN ADMIN NO.
DP773764 SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP855486 SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP869572 SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP914855 SURVEY CROWN ADMIN NO.
DP959177 COMPILATION UNRESEARCHED
DP1029131 COMPILATION DEPARTMENTAL
DP1157615 SURVEY ROADS ACT, 1993
DP1159011 SURVEY ROADS ACT, 1993
DP1160308 SURVEY ROADS ACT, 1993
DP1161859 COMPILATION CROWN LAND CONVERSION
DP1162355 SURVEY ROADS ACT, 1993
DP1165099 SURVEY ROADS ACT, 1993
DP1177619 SURVEY CONSOLIDATION
DP1194544 UNRESEARCHED SUBDIVISION
DP1194544 SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP1194582 UNRESEARCHED SUBDIVISION
DP1194582 SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP1199597 COMPILATION ROADS ACT, 1993
DP1200647 COMPILATION ROADS ACT, 1993
DP1225523 SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP1231274 SURVEY SUBDIVISION

Cadastral Records Enquiry Report Ref : Advance Legal Searchers Pty Ltd

Requested Parcel : Lot 200 DP
1177619

Identified Parcel : Lot 200 DP 1177619

Locality : SOUTH KEMPSEY LGA : KEMPSEY Parish : BERANGHI County : MACQUARIE

Caution: This information is provided as a searching aid only. Whilst every endeavour is made the ensure that current map, plan and

titling information is accurately reflected, the Registrar General cannot guarantee the information provided. For ALL

ACTIVITY PRIOR TO SEPTEMBER 2002 you must refer to the RGs Charting and Reference Maps.
Report Generated 2:49:32 PM, 21 December, 2017
Copyright © NSW Land Registry Services ABN: 23 519 493 925
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(a)

(b)







NEW SOUTH WALES LAND REGISTRY SERVICES - HISTORICAL SEARCH
----------------------------------------------------------

SEARCH DATE
-----------
21/12/2017 2:51PM

FOLIO: 200/1177619
------

First Title(s): VOL 7994 FOL 11   OLD SYSTEM
Prior Title(s): 57/1165099 100/1172316

Recorded    Number Type of Instrument C.T. Issue
--------    ------ ------------------ ----------
23/8/2012   DP1177619  DEPOSITED PLAN FOLIO CREATED

EDITION 1
15/11/2012   AH329779   TRANSFER EDITION 2

***  END OF SEARCH  ***

advlegs PRINTED ON 21/12/2017

Obtained from NSW LRS on 21 December 2017 01:51 PM AEST

© Office of the Registrar-General 2017
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NEW SOUTH WALES LAND REGISTRY SERVICES - HISTORICAL SEARCH
----------------------------------------------------------

SEARCH DATE
-----------
21/12/2017 2:57PM

FOLIO: 2452/532345
------

First Title(s): SEE PRIOR TITLE(S)
Prior Title(s): VOL 10954 FOL 46

Recorded    Number Type of Instrument C.T. Issue
--------    ------ ------------------ ----------
28/3/1988 TITLE AUTOMATION PROJECT LOT RECORDED

FOLIO NOT CREATED
4/7/1988 CONVERTED TO COMPUTER FOLIO FOLIO CREATED

CT NOT ISSUED
8/5/1998   3970243    DEPARTMENTAL DEALING
2/8/1999   6050463    MORTGAGE EDITION 1
15/3/2006   AC177171   DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE EDITION 2
27/8/2007   AD374532   TRANSMISSION APPLICATION EDITION 3
26/8/2009   AE699015   APPLICATION FOR REPLACEMENT

CERTIFICATE OF TITLE
26/8/2009   AE707523   MORTGAGE EDITION 4
18/3/2011   AG126063   DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE EDITION 5
14/6/2011   DP1165099  DEPOSITED PLAN
25/8/2011   AG418297   REQUEST
22/12/2011   AG661532   RESTRICTION ON USE OF LAND

BY/VESTED IN PRESCRIBED
AUTHORITY

22/12/2011   AG661531   TRANSFER FOLIO CANCELLED

***  END OF SEARCH  ***

advlegs PRINTED ON 21/12/2017

Obtained from NSW LRS on 21 December 2017 01:57 PM AEST

© Office of the Registrar-General 2017
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NEW SOUTH WALES LAND REGISTRY SERVICES - TITLE SEARCH
-----------------------------------------------------

FOLIO: 200/1177619
------

SEARCH DATE TIME EDITION NO    DATE
----------- ---- ----------    ----
2/1/2018 3:27 PM 2 15/11/2012

LAND
----
LOT 200 IN DEPOSITED PLAN 1177619

AT SOUTH KEMPSEY
LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA KEMPSEY
PARISH OF BERANGHI   COUNTY OF MACQUARIE
TITLE DIAGRAM DP1177619

FIRST SCHEDULE
--------------
GWENDA VERONICA NORTON (T AH329779)
SECOND SCHEDULE (4 NOTIFICATIONS)
---------------
1   LAND EXCLUDES MINERALS AND IS SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS AND

CONDITIONS IN FAVOUR OF THE CROWN WITHIN THE PART(S) SHOWN SO
INDICATED IN THE TITLE DIAGRAM - SEE CROWN GRANT(S)

2   T447400   LAND EXCLUDES MINERALS WITHIN THE PART(S) SHOWN SO
INDICATED IN THE TITLE DIAGRAM

3   AG661532  RESTRICTION(S) ON THE USE OF LAND AFFECTING THE
PART(S) SHOWN SO BURDENED IN THE TITLE DIAGRAM

4   AH10321   RESTRICTION(S) ON THE USE OF LAND AFFECTING THE
PART(S) SHOWN SO BURDENED IN THE TITLE DIAGRAM

NOTATIONS
---------
UNREGISTERED DEALINGS: NIL

***  END OF SEARCH  ***

advlegs PRINTED ON 2/1/2018

Obtained from NSW LRS on 02 January 2018 02:27 PM AEST

* Any entries preceded by an asterisk do not appear on the current edition of the Certificate of Title. Warning: the information appearing under
notations has not been formally recorded in the Register.
© Office of the Registrar-General 2018
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Aerial Photograph – 1969 

PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT 

600 Macleay Valley Way, South Kempsey NSW 2440 

 

GEO-LOGIX PTY LTD 

UNIT 2309, 4 DAYDREAM ST 

WARRIEWOOD NSW 2102 

Ph: (02) 9979 1722 

Fax: (02) 9979 1222 Project No. 1701138 Drawn: TG Checked: BP Date: 17/01/18 



N 

 

Aerial Photograph – 1979 

PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT 

600 Macleay Valley Way, South Kempsey NSW 2440 

 

GEO-LOGIX PTY LTD 

UNIT 2309, 4 DAYDREAM ST 

WARRIEWOOD NSW 2102 

Ph: (02) 9979 1722 

Fax: (02) 9979 1222 Project No. 1701138 Drawn: TG Checked: BP Date: 17/01/18 
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Aerial Photograph – 1989 

PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT 

600 Macleay Valley Way, South Kempsey NSW 2440 

 

GEO-LOGIX PTY LTD 

UNIT 2309, 4 DAYDREAM ST 

WARRIEWOOD NSW 2102 

Ph: (02) 9979 1722 

Fax: (02) 9979 1222 Project No. 1701138 Drawn: TG Checked: BP Date: 17/01/18 
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Aerial Photograph – 1997 

PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT 

600 Macleay Valley Way, South Kempsey NSW 2440 

 

GEO-LOGIX PTY LTD 

UNIT 2309, 4 DAYDREAM ST 

WARRIEWOOD NSW 2102 

Ph: (02) 9979 1722 

Fax: (02) 9979 1222 Project No. 1701138 Drawn: TG Checked: BP Date: 17/01/18 
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Aerial Photograph – 2009 

PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT 

600 Macleay Valley Way, South Kempsey NSW 2440 

 

GEO-LOGIX PTY LTD 

UNIT 2309, 4 DAYDREAM ST 

WARRIEWOOD NSW 2102 

Ph: (02) 9979 1722 

Fax: (02) 9979 1222 Project No. 1701138 Drawn: TG Checked: BP Date: 17/01/18 
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Aerial Photograph – 2016 

PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT 

600 Macleay Valley Way, South Kempsey NSW 2440 

 

GEO-LOGIX PTY LTD 

UNIT 2309, 4 DAYDREAM ST 

WARRIEWOOD NSW 2102 

Ph: (02) 9979 1722 

Fax: (02) 9979 1222 Project No. 1701138 Drawn: TG Checked: BP Date: 17/01/18 
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21/12/2017 DECCW | Search results

http://app.epa.nsw.gov.au/prclmapp/searchresults.aspx?&LGA=&Suburb=KEMPSEY&Notice=&Name=&Text=&DateFrom=&DateTo= 1/1

 131 555 (tel:131555)

 Online (http://www.epa.nsw.gov.au/about-us/contact-us/feedback/feedback-form)

 info@epa.nsw.gov.au (mailto:info@epa.nsw.gov.au)

 EPA Office Locations (http://www.epa.nsw.gov.au/about-us/contact-us/locations)

Contact us

Accessibility (http://www.epa.nsw.gov.au/about-us/contact-us/website-service-standards/help-index)
Disclaimer (http://www.epa.nsw.gov.au/about-us/contact-us/website-service-standards/disclaimer)
Privacy (http://www.epa.nsw.gov.au/about-us/contact-us/website-service-standards/privacy)
Copyright (http://www.epa.nsw.gov.au/about-us/contact-us/website-service-standards/copyright)

Find us on 

(https://twitter.com/NSW_EPA) 


(https://www.linkedin.com) 


(https://www.youtube.com)

For

business and industry () 

For local government () 

Search TIP

To search for a
specific site, search
by LGA (local
government area)
and carefully
review all sites
listed.

... more search tips

Home Contaminated land Record of notices

Search results
Your search for:Suburb: KEMPSEY  

Search Again    
Refine Search

did not find any records in our database.

If a site does not appear on the record it may still be affected by
contamination. For example:

Contamination may be present but the site has not been regulated by
the EPA under the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997 or the
Environmentally Hazardous Chemicals Act 1985.
The EPA may be regulating contamination at the site through a licence
or notice under the Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997
(POEO Act).
Contamination at the site may be being managed under the planning
process.

More information about particular sites may be available from:

The POEO public register 
The appropriate planning authority: for example, on a planning certificate issued by the
local council under section 149 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act.

See What's in the record and What's not in the record.

If you want to know whether a specific site has been the subject of notices issued by the EPA
under the CLM Act, we suggest that you search by Local Government Area only and carefully
review the sites that are listed.
This public record provides information about sites regulated by the EPA under the
Contaminated Land Management Act 1997, including sites currently and previously regulated
under the Environmentally Hazardous Chemicals Act 1985. Your inquiry using the above
search criteria has not matched any record of current or former regulation. You should
consider searching again using different criteria. The fact that a site does not appear on the
record does not necessarily mean that it is not affected by contamination. The site may have
been notified to the EPA but not yet assessed, or contamination may be present but the site
is not yet being regulated by the EPA. Further information about particular sites may be
available from the appropriate planning authority, for example, on a planning certificate
issued by the local council under section 149 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment
Act. In addition the EPA may be regulating contamination at the site through a licence under
the Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997. You may wish to search the POEO
public register.POEO public register

21 December 2017

 

tel:131555
http://www.epa.nsw.gov.au/about-us/contact-us/feedback/feedback-form
mailto:info@epa.nsw.gov.au
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21/12/2017 Environment & Heritage | PRPOEO

http://app.epa.nsw.gov.au/prpoeoapp/SearchResult.aspx?SearchTag=all&searchrange=general&range=general&PageIndex=0 1/2

For

Home Environment protection licences POEO Public Register Search
for licences, applications and notices

Search results
  
 
Your search for: General Search with the following criteria 

 
Suburb - KEMPSEY

 returned 81 results 

Export to excel 1 of 5 Pages   Search Again 
Number Name Location Type Status Issued date
1875 BORAL TIMBER FIBRE

EXPORTS PTY LTD 
EAST STREET,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

POEO
licence 

Surrendered06 Sep 2000

1026940 BORAL TIMBER FIBRE
EXPORTS PTY LTD 

EAST STREET,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

s.58 Licence
Variation 

Issued 14 Aug 2003

13265 CPB CONTRACTORS PTY
LIMITED 

South Kempsey to
Frederickton,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

POEO
licence 

Surrendered21 May 2010

1126985 CPB CONTRACTORS PTY
LIMITED 

South Kempsey to
Frederickton,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

s.58 Licence
Variation 

Issued 08 Jun 2011

1502796 CPB CONTRACTORS PTY
LIMITED 

South Kempsey to
Frederickton,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

s.58 Licence
Variation 

Issued 22 Dec 2011

20924 CRESCENT HEAD SANDS
PTY LTD 

153 Tea Tree Lane,
Belmore River,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

POEO
licence 

Issued 06 Jul 2017

1858 CSR LIMITED SOUTH STREET ,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

POEO
licence 

Surrendered27 Jun 2000

278 FISHERS PROPERTY
GROUP PTY LTD 

SOUTH STREET,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

POEO
licence 

Surrendered19 Jan 2000

1006258 FISHERS PROPERTY
GROUP PTY LTD 

SOUTH STREET,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

s.58 Licence
Variation 

Issued 27 Jun 2001

1052658 FISHERS PROPERTY
GROUP PTY LTD 

SOUTH STREET,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

s.58 Licence
Variation 

Issued 11 Oct 2005

1065004 FISHERS PROPERTY
GROUP PTY LTD 

SOUTH STREET,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

s.58 Licence
Variation 

Issued 11 Sep 2006

1066364 FISHERS PROPERTY
GROUP PTY LTD 

SOUTH STREET,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

s.58 Licence
Variation 

Issued 23 Oct 2006

1072543 FISHERS PROPERTY
GROUP PTY LTD 

SOUTH STREET,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

s.58 Licence
Variation 

Issued 24 Apr 2007

1096615 FISHERS PROPERTY
GROUP PTY LTD 

SOUTH STREET,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

s.58 Licence
Variation 

Issued 11 May 2009

1510872 FISHERS PROPERTY
GROUP PTY LTD 

SOUTH STREET,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

s.58 Licence
Variation 

Issued 14 Dec 2012

1024530 FORESTRY CORPORATION
OF NEW SOUTH WALES 

WITHIN THE L.N.E.R.
SHOWN ON MAP 1 TO
THE NSW L.N.E.R.
FOREST AGREEMENT
GRANTED ON THE 5
MARCH 1999,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

s.91 Clean
Up Notice 

Issued 29 Jan 2003

1024598 FORESTRY CORPORATION
OF NEW SOUTH WALES 

WITHIN THE L.N.E.R.
SHOWN ON MAP 1 TO
THE NSW L.N.E.R.
FOREST AGREEMENT
GRANTED ON THE 5
MARCH 1999,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

s.91 Clean
Up Notice 

Issued 29 Jan 2003

1028085 FORESTRY CORPORATION
OF NEW SOUTH WALES 

WITHIN THE L.N.E.R.
SHOWN ON MAP 1 TO
THE NSW L.N.E.R.
FOREST AGREEMENT
GRANTED ON THE 5
MARCH 1999,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

s.91 Clean
Up Notice 

Issued 16 Jun 2003

1051696 FORESTRY CORPORATION
OF NEW SOUTH WALES 

WITHIN THE L.N.E.R.
SHOWN ON MAP 1 TO
THE NSW L.N.E.R.
FOREST AGREEMENT
GRANTED ON THE 5
MARCH 1999,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

s.91 Clean
Up Notice 

Issued 14 Sep 2005

1052943 FORESTRY CORPORATION
OF NEW SOUTH WALES 

WITHIN THE L.N.E.R.
SHOWN ON MAP 1 TO
THE NSW L.N.E.R.
FOREST AGREEMENT
GRANTED ON THE 5
MARCH 1999,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

s.110
Variation of
Clean Up
Notice 

Issued 19 Oct 2005

12345
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For

Home Environment protection licences POEO Public Register Search
for licences, applications and notices

Search results
  
 
Your search for: General Search with the following criteria 

 
Suburb - KEMPSEY

 returned 81 results 

Export to excel 2 of 5 Pages   Search Again 
Number Name Location Type Status Issued date
1087543 FORESTRY CORPORATION

OF NEW SOUTH WALES 
WITHIN THE L.N.E.R.
SHOWN ON MAP 1
TO THE NSW L.N.E.R.
FOREST AGREEMENT
GRANTED ON THE 5
MARCH 1999,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

s.91 Clean Up
Notice 

Issued 21 May 2008

1090202 FORESTRY CORPORATION
OF NEW SOUTH WALES 

WITHIN THE L.N.E.R.
SHOWN ON MAP 1
TO THE NSW L.N.E.R.
FOREST AGREEMENT
GRANTED ON THE 5
MARCH 1999,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

s.91 Clean Up
Notice 

Issued 11 Jul 2008

1095809 FORESTRY CORPORATION
OF NEW SOUTH WALES 

WITHIN THE L.N.E.R.
SHOWN ON MAP 1
TO THE NSW L.N.E.R.
FOREST AGREEMENT
GRANTED ON THE 5
MARCH 1999,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

s.110
Variation of
Clean Up
Notice 

Issued 11 Dec 2008

1097029 FORESTRY CORPORATION
OF NEW SOUTH WALES 

WITHIN THE L.N.E.R.
SHOWN ON MAP 1
TO THE NSW L.N.E.R.
FOREST AGREEMENT
GRANTED ON THE 5
MARCH 1999,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

s.110
Variation of
Clean Up
Notice 

Issued 22 Jan 2009

3957 FORESTRY CORPORATION
OF NEW SOUTH WALES 

WITHIN THE L.N.E.R.
SHOWN ON MAP 1
TO THE NSW L.N.E.R.
FOREST AGREEMENT
GRANTED ON THE 5
MARCH 1999,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

POEO licence Issued 29 Jan 2013

3085769070FORESTRY CORPORATION
OF NEW SOUTH WALES 

WITHIN THE L.N.E.R.
SHOWN ON MAP 1
TO THE NSW L.N.E.R.
FOREST AGREEMENT
GRANTED ON THE 5
MARCH 1999,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

Penalty
Notice 

Issued 20 Feb 2013

3085769089FORESTRY CORPORATION
OF NEW SOUTH WALES 

WITHIN THE L.N.E.R.
SHOWN ON MAP 1
TO THE NSW L.N.E.R.
FOREST AGREEMENT
GRANTED ON THE 5
MARCH 1999,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

Penalty
Notice 

Issued 20 Feb 2013

3085769107FORESTRY CORPORATION
OF NEW SOUTH WALES 

WITHIN THE L.N.E.R.
SHOWN ON MAP 1
TO THE NSW L.N.E.R.
FOREST AGREEMENT
GRANTED ON THE 5
MARCH 1999,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

Penalty
Notice 

Issued 20 Feb 2013

3085775780FORESTRY CORPORATION
OF NEW SOUTH WALES 

WITHIN THE L.N.E.R.
SHOWN ON MAP 1
TO THE NSW L.N.E.R.
FOREST AGREEMENT
GRANTED ON THE 5
MARCH 1999,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

Penalty
Notice 

Issued 15 Dec 2014

3085775799FORESTRY CORPORATION
OF NEW SOUTH WALES 

WITHIN THE L.N.E.R.
SHOWN ON MAP 1
TO THE NSW L.N.E.R.
FOREST AGREEMENT
GRANTED ON THE 5
MARCH 1999,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

Penalty
Notice 

Issued 15 Dec 2014

1529110 FORESTRY CORPORATION
OF NEW SOUTH WALES 

WITHIN THE L.N.E.R.
SHOWN ON MAP 1
TO THE NSW L.N.E.R.
FOREST AGREEMENT

Compliance
Audit 

Complete13 Mar 2015
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 131 555 (tel:131555)

 Online (http://www.epa.nsw.gov.au/about-us/contact-us/feedback/feedback-form)

 info@epa.nsw.gov.au (mailto:info@epa.nsw.gov.au)

Contact us

business and industry () 

For local government () 

GRANTED ON THE 5
MARCH 1999,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

1529111 FORESTRY CORPORATION
OF NEW SOUTH WALES 

WITHIN THE L.N.E.R.
SHOWN ON MAP 1
TO THE NSW L.N.E.R.
FOREST AGREEMENT
GRANTED ON THE 5
MARCH 1999,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

Compliance
Audit 

Complete13 Mar 2015

1529112 FORESTRY CORPORATION
OF NEW SOUTH WALES 

WITHIN THE L.N.E.R.
SHOWN ON MAP 1
TO THE NSW L.N.E.R.
FOREST AGREEMENT
GRANTED ON THE 5
MARCH 1999,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

Compliance
Audit 

Complete13 Mar 2015

1529113 FORESTRY CORPORATION
OF NEW SOUTH WALES 

WITHIN THE L.N.E.R.
SHOWN ON MAP 1
TO THE NSW L.N.E.R.
FOREST AGREEMENT
GRANTED ON THE 5
MARCH 1999,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

Compliance
Audit 

Complete13 Mar 2015

1536116 FORESTRY CORPORATION
OF NEW SOUTH WALES 

WITHIN THE L.N.E.R.
SHOWN ON MAP 1
TO THE NSW L.N.E.R.
FOREST AGREEMENT
GRANTED ON THE 5
MARCH 1999,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

Compliance
Audit 

Complete30 Nov 2015

1536117 FORESTRY CORPORATION
OF NEW SOUTH WALES 

WITHIN THE L.N.E.R.
SHOWN ON MAP 1
TO THE NSW L.N.E.R.
FOREST AGREEMENT
GRANTED ON THE 5
MARCH 1999,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

Compliance
Audit 

Complete30 Nov 2015

1541556 FORESTRY CORPORATION
OF NEW SOUTH WALES 

WITHIN THE L.N.E.R.
SHOWN ON MAP 1
TO THE NSW L.N.E.R.
FOREST AGREEMENT
GRANTED ON THE 5
MARCH 1999,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

Compliance
Audit 

Complete14 Jun 2016

1541557 FORESTRY CORPORATION
OF NEW SOUTH WALES 

WITHIN THE L.N.E.R.
SHOWN ON MAP 1
TO THE NSW L.N.E.R.
FOREST AGREEMENT
GRANTED ON THE 5
MARCH 1999,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

Compliance
Audit 

Complete14 Jun 2016

1541559 FORESTRY CORPORATION
OF NEW SOUTH WALES 

WITHIN THE L.N.E.R.
SHOWN ON MAP 1
TO THE NSW L.N.E.R.
FOREST AGREEMENT
GRANTED ON THE 5
MARCH 1999,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

Compliance
Audit 

Complete14 Jun 2016

1541558 FORESTRY CORPORATION
OF NEW SOUTH WALES 

WITHIN THE L.N.E.R.
SHOWN ON MAP 1
TO THE NSW L.N.E.R.
FOREST AGREEMENT
GRANTED ON THE 5
MARCH 1999,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

Compliance
Audit 

Complete01 Jul 2016
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For

Home Environment protection licences POEO Public Register Search
for licences, applications and notices

Search results
  
 
Your search for: General Search with the following criteria 

 
Suburb - KEMPSEY

 returned 81 results 

Export to excel 3 of 5 Pages   Search Again 
Number Name Location Type Status Issued date
1543199 FORESTRY CORPORATION

OF NEW SOUTH WALES 
WITHIN THE L.N.E.R.
SHOWN ON MAP 1 TO
THE NSW L.N.E.R.
FOREST AGREEMENT
GRANTED ON THE 5
MARCH 1999,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

Compliance
Audit 

Complete 04 Aug 2016

1543203 FORESTRY CORPORATION
OF NEW SOUTH WALES 

WITHIN THE L.N.E.R.
SHOWN ON MAP 1 TO
THE NSW L.N.E.R.
FOREST AGREEMENT
GRANTED ON THE 5
MARCH 1999,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

Compliance
Audit 

Complete 04 Aug 2016

1543202 FORESTRY CORPORATION
OF NEW SOUTH WALES 

WITHIN THE L.N.E.R.
SHOWN ON MAP 1 TO
THE NSW L.N.E.R.
FOREST AGREEMENT
GRANTED ON THE 5
MARCH 1999,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

Compliance
Audit 

Complete 04 Aug 2016

1543200 FORESTRY CORPORATION
OF NEW SOUTH WALES 

WITHIN THE L.N.E.R.
SHOWN ON MAP 1 TO
THE NSW L.N.E.R.
FOREST AGREEMENT
GRANTED ON THE 5
MARCH 1999,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

Compliance
Audit 

Complete 04 Aug 2016

1543465 FORESTRY CORPORATION
OF NEW SOUTH WALES 

WITHIN THE L.N.E.R.
SHOWN ON MAP 1 TO
THE NSW L.N.E.R.
FOREST AGREEMENT
GRANTED ON THE 5
MARCH 1999,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

s.91 Clean Up
Notice 

Issued 17 Aug 2016

1550760 FORESTRY CORPORATION
OF NEW SOUTH WALES 

WITHIN THE L.N.E.R.
SHOWN ON MAP 1 TO
THE NSW L.N.E.R.
FOREST AGREEMENT
GRANTED ON THE 5
MARCH 1999,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

Compliance
Audit 

Complete 04 Aug 2017

6269 KEMPSEY SHIRE
COUNCIL 

CRESCENT HEAD
ROAD, KEMPSEY,
NSW 2440 

POEO licence Issued 20 Jun 2001

1012663 KEMPSEY SHIRE
COUNCIL 

CRESCENT HEAD
ROAD, KEMPSEY,
NSW 2440 

s.58 Licence
Variation 

Issued 12 Nov 2001

1015677 KEMPSEY SHIRE
COUNCIL 

CRESCENT HEAD
ROAD, KEMPSEY,
NSW 2440 

s.58 Licence
Variation 

Issued 13 Mar 2002

1021787 KEMPSEY SHIRE
COUNCIL 

CRESCENT HEAD
ROAD, KEMPSEY,
NSW 2440 

s.58 Licence
Variation 

Issued 03 Feb 2003

11825 KEMPSEY SHIRE
COUNCIL 

FATTORINI CREEK,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

POEO licence Surrendered07 Feb 2003

1026302 KEMPSEY SHIRE
COUNCIL 

CRESCENT HEAD
ROAD, KEMPSEY,
NSW 2440 

s.58 Licence
Variation 

Issued 06 Jun 2003

1036222 KEMPSEY SHIRE
COUNCIL 

CRESCENT HEAD
ROAD, KEMPSEY,
NSW 2440 

s.58 Licence
Variation 

Issued 19 Apr 2004

1054152 KEMPSEY SHIRE
COUNCIL 

CRESCENT HEAD
ROAD, KEMPSEY,
NSW 2440 

s.58 Licence
Variation 

Issued 21 Feb 2006

1057744 KEMPSEY SHIRE
COUNCIL 

CRESCENT HEAD
ROAD, KEMPSEY,
NSW 2440 

s.58 Licence
Variation 

Issued 21 Mar 2006

1064095 KEMPSEY SHIRE
COUNCIL 

CRESCENT HEAD
ROAD, KEMPSEY,
NSW 2440 

s.58 Licence
Variation 

Issued 18 Aug 2006

1071944 KEMPSEY SHIRE
COUNCIL 

CRESCENT HEAD
ROAD, KEMPSEY,
NSW 2440 

s.58 Licence
Variation 

Issued 03 Apr 2007
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1076294 KEMPSEY SHIRE
COUNCIL 

CRESCENT HEAD
ROAD, KEMPSEY,
NSW 2440 

s.58 Licence
Variation 

Issued 24 Jul 2007

1083062 KEMPSEY SHIRE
COUNCIL 

CRESCENT HEAD
ROAD, KEMPSEY,
NSW 2440 

s.58 Licence
Variation 

Issued 20 Feb 2008

1097700 KEMPSEY SHIRE
COUNCIL 

CRESCENT HEAD
ROAD, KEMPSEY,
NSW 2440 

s.58 Licence
Variation 

Issued 18 Feb 2009
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Search results
  
 
Your search for: General Search with the following criteria 

 
Suburb - KEMPSEY

 returned 81 results 

Export to excel 4 of 5 Pages   Search Again 
Number Name Location Type Status Issued date
1098861 KEMPSEY SHIRE

COUNCIL 
CRESCENT HEAD
ROAD, KEMPSEY,
NSW 2440 

s.58 Licence
Variation 

Issued 30 Mar 2009

1103014 KEMPSEY SHIRE
COUNCIL 

CRESCENT HEAD
ROAD, KEMPSEY,
NSW 2440 

s.58 Licence
Variation 

Issued 20 Jul 2009

13133 KEMPSEY SHIRE
COUNCIL 

Crescent Head Road,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

POEO licence Issued 20 Jul 2009

1104491 KEMPSEY SHIRE
COUNCIL 

CRESCENT HEAD
ROAD, KEMPSEY,
NSW 2440 

s.58 Licence
Variation 

Issued 31 Jul 2009

1113059 KEMPSEY SHIRE
COUNCIL 

CRESCENT HEAD
ROAD, KEMPSEY,
NSW 2440 

s.58 Licence
Variation 

Issued 27 Jul 2010

1502300 KEMPSEY SHIRE
COUNCIL 

CRESCENT HEAD
ROAD, KEMPSEY,
NSW 2440 

s.58 Licence
Variation 

Issued 05 Jan 2012

1531927 KEMPSEY SHIRE
COUNCIL 

FATTORINI CREEK,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

s.58 Licence
Variation 

Issued 31 Aug 2015

1524115 KEMPSEY SHIRE
COUNCIL 

Crescent Head Road,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

s.58 Licence
Variation 

Issued 18 Dec 2015

1538648 KEMPSEY SHIRE
COUNCIL 

CRESCENT HEAD
ROAD, KEMPSEY,
NSW 2440 

s.58 Licence
Variation 

Issued 01 Nov 2016

1547018 KEMPSEY SHIRE
COUNCIL 

Crescent Head Road,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

s.58 Licence
Variation 

Issued 12 Jan 2017

13399 LENDLEASE
ENGINEERING PTY
LIMITED 

Pacific Highway
Upgrade, KEMPSEY,
NSW 2440 

POEO licence Surrendered24 Mar 2011

1128329 LENDLEASE
ENGINEERING PTY
LIMITED 

Pacific Highway
Upgrade, KEMPSEY,
NSW 2440 

s.58 Licence
Variation 

Issued 09 Jun 2011

1503060 LENDLEASE
ENGINEERING PTY
LIMITED 

Pacific Highway
Upgrade, KEMPSEY,
NSW 2440 

s.58 Licence
Variation 

Issued 22 Dec 2011

1511967 LENDLEASE
ENGINEERING PTY
LIMITED 

Pacific Highway
Upgrade, KEMPSEY,
NSW 2440 

Compliance
Audit 

Complete 11 Feb 2013

923 NU-MIX CONCRETE
KEMPSEY PTY LTD 

SOUTH STREET,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

POEO licence Surrendered31 Mar 2000

20018 PACIFIC BLUE METAL PTY.
LTD. 

627 Pacific Highway,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

POEO licence Issued 22 Nov 2011

1509581 PACIFIC BLUE METAL PTY.
LTD. 

627 Pacific Highway,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

s.58 Licence
Variation 

Issued 31 Oct 2012

1518654 PACIFIC BLUE METAL PTY.
LTD. 

627 Pacific Highway,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

s.58 Licence
Variation 

Issued 05 Dec 2013

1532293 PACIFIC BLUE METAL PTY.
LTD. 

627 Pacific Highway,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

s.58 Licence
Variation 

Issued 15 Sep 2015

1551987 PACIFIC BLUE METAL PTY.
LTD. 

627 Pacific Highway,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

s.58 Licence
Variation 

Issued 31 Aug 2017
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Home Environment protection licences POEO Public Register Search
for licences, applications and notices

Search results
  
 
Your search for: General Search with the following criteria 

 
Suburb - KEMPSEY

 returned 81 results 

Export to excel 5 of 5 Pages   Search Again 
Number Name Location Type Status Issued date
1556283 PACIFIC BLUE METAL PTY.

LTD. 
627 Pacific Highway,
KEMPSEY, NSW 2440 

s.58 Licence
Variation 

Issued 31 Aug 2017
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Home Environment protection licences POEO Public Register Search
for licences, applications and notices

Licence summary

 Search Again    Return to Previous Page

Summary Licence No: 20018

View this licence (PDF document 133 kb)
 

Licence holder: PACIFIC BLUE METAL PTY. LTD.
 Premises: PBM FARRAWELL'S QUARRY - SOUTH KEMPSEY

 627 Pacific Highway, KEMPSEY, NSW, 2440
 LGA: KEMPSEY  Catchment: Hastings

 Administrative
fee: $17,415.00

Licence status: Issued
Activity type: Land-based extractive activity
Licence review: Complete date 22 Nov 2016

 Due date 22 Nov 2021
Pollution incident

management
plan: Last tested 08 Aug 2017

Current
Environmental

Risk Level: Level 1

Applications

Number Application type Current status Date received
1515912 s.58 Licence

Variation
Issued 25 Jul 2013

1516914 s.55 Licence
Transfer

Approved 13 Aug 2013

Notices

Number Issue date Notice type
1509581 31 Oct 2012 s.58 Licence Variation
1515912 30 Jul 2013 s.58 Licence Variation
1518654 05 Dec 2013 s.58 Licence Variation
1532293 15 Sep 2015 s.58 Licence Variation
1551987 31 Aug 2017 s.58 Licence Variation
1556283 31 Aug 2017 s.58 Licence Variation

Annual Returns

Start date End date Date
received

Non-
compliance

LBL data  

22-Nov-2016 21-Nov-2017 19-Dec-2017 No Not available

22-Nov-2015 21-Nov-2016 10-Jan-2017 No Not available

22-Nov-2014 21-Nov-2015 04-Jan-2016 No Not available

22-Nov-2013 21-Nov-2014 11-Dec-2014 No Not available

05-Sep-2013 21-Nov-2013 16-Dec-2013 No Not available

22-Nov-2012 04-Sep-2013 30-Oct-2013 No Not available

22-Nov-2011 21-Nov-2012 20-Dec-2012 No Not available
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Home Environment protection licences POEO Public Register Search
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Notice summary

 Search Again    Return to Previous Page

Summary of Notice No: 1556283

View report (PDF document 217 kb)
 

Organisation: PACIFIC BLUE METAL PTY. LTD.
Location: PBM FARRAWELL'S QUARRY - SOUTH KEMPSEY

 627 Pacific Highway, KEMPSEY, NSW, 2440
LGA: KEMPSEY

Catchment: Hastings
Issue date: 31 Aug 2017

Notice type: s.58 Licence Variation

Licence

Number Name Licence status
20018 PACIFIC BLUE METAL PTY. LTD. Issued
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ATTACHMENT I  



Suburb Site Name Site Address Contamination Activity Type EPA Management Class Latitude Longitude

KARIONG Caltex Service Station Lot 2 Langford DRIVE Service Station
Regulation under CLM Act not 
required -33.43934827 151.2935447

KARIONG Coles Express Kariong 6 Central Coast HIGHWAY Service Station
Regulation under CLM Act not 
required -33.43443192 151.2963401

KARUAH BP Roadhouse Karuah 403 Tarean ROAD Service Station
Regulation under CLM Act not 
required -32.65371781 151.9629963

KATOOMBA Aldi Stores 201 Katoomba STREET Service Station
Regulation under CLM Act not 
required -33.71756625 150.3101649

KATOOMBA
Former Katoomba/Leura 
Gasworks Megalong STREET Gasworks

Contamination currently regulated 
under CLM Act -33.71318559 150.3187284

KELLYVILLE BP Service Station Kellyville 19-23 Windsor  ROAD Service Station
Regulation under CLM Act not 
required -33.71280997 150.9590756

KELLYVILLE Caltex Service Station 3-5 Windsor ROAD Service Station
Regulation under CLM Act not 
required -33.71436125 150.9602175

KELSO
BP Service Station (Reliance 
Petroleum) 63 Sydney ROAD Service Station

Regulation under CLM Act not 
required -33.41925328 149.6076677

KELSO Caltex Service Station Kelso 19 Sydney ROAD Service Station
Regulation under CLM Act not 
required -33.41904247 149.6023985

KEMBLA GRANGE ShawCor Australia 66 West Dapto ROAD Other Petroleum
Regulation under CLM Act not 
required -34.46875328 150.8106326

KEMBLAWARRA Griffins Bay, Lake Illawarra Shellharbour ROAD Landfill
Regulation under CLM Act not 
required -34.49653984 150.8943776

KEMPS CREEK Caltex-branded Service Station 1163 Mamre ROAD Service Station
Regulation under CLM Act not 
required -33.86972102 150.7966074

KEMPSEY Former Mobil depot 14 Hopetoun STREET Other Petroleum
Regulation under CLM Act not 
required -31.07603107 152.8350132

KEMPSEY Former Shell Depot 43-51 Gladstone STREET Other Petroleum
Regulation under CLM Act not 
required -31.07500944 152.8346699

KEMPSEY Kempsey Showground 19 Sea STREET Unclassified
Contamination being managed via 
the planning process (EP&A Act) -31.07334836 152.8308795

KEMPSEY
Liberty (Former Mobil) Service 
Station 108-112 Smith STREET Service Station

Regulation under CLM Act not 
required -31.07492508 152.8431945

KEMPSEY Mobil Depot 154 Belgrave  STREET Service Station
Regulation under CLM Act not 
required -31.07965043 152.8326303

KEMPSEY
Shell Coles Express Service Station 
Kempsey 165 Smith STREET Service Station

Regulation under CLM Act not 
required -31.07036743 152.8461571

KENSINGTON 7-Eleven Kensington 135 Anzac  PARADE Service Station Under assessment -33.91035885 151.2228537

KENSINGTON Caltex Service Station 211-213 Anzac PARADE Service Station Under assessment -33.91460752 151.2251266

KENSINGTON
Footpath adjacent to 10-20 Anzac 
Parade 10-20 Anzac PARADE Service Station

Regulation under CLM Act not 
required -33.9032124 151.2237836

KENSINGTON Former Ampol Service Station 76-82 Anzac PARADE Service Station
Regulation under CLM Act not 
required -33.9059246 151.2242891

KENTHURST Vacant Land 259 McCylmonts  ROAD Unclassified
Regulation under CLM Act not 
required -33.61283529 150.9425303

KHANCOBAN Khancoban Tip Alpine WAY Landfill
Regulation under CLM Act not 
required -36.21994191 148.1542718

KIAMA Former Gasworks
105 to 109 and 113 Shoalhaven 
STREET Gasworks

Regulation under CLM Act not 
required -34.67416881 150.8504143
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ATTACHMENT J  



21/12/2017 UXO Map

http://52.65.9.125/ 1/1

Searched Address:
600 MACLEAY VALLEY WAY SOUTH KEMPSEY NSW 2440
Lot #: 200//DP1177619

Map data ©2017 Google

600 Macleay Valley Way, Kempsey, New …

 Legend

Lat: -31.1216, Lng: 152.8352
 Decimal Degrees (latitude, longitude) 
 Degrees Minutes Seconds 
 MGA 

 UXO Area: Substantial Occurrence

 UXO Area: Slight Occurrence

 UXO Area: Other

 Defence Controlled Area

 Property Cadastral Area



(https://maps.google.com/maps?ll=-31.124516,152.827049&z=17&t=m&hl=en-GB&gl=US&mapclient=apiv3)

https://maps.google.com/maps?ll=-31.124516,152.827049&z=17&t=m&hl=en-GB&gl=US&mapclient=apiv3


 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
  

 

 

 

 

 

GEO_LOGIX PTY LTD 

ABN 86 116 892 936 

Building Q2, Level 3 

Suite 2309, 4 Daydream Street 

Warriewood NSW 2102 

Phone 02 9979 1722 

Fax 02 9979 1222 

Email info@geo-logix.com.au 

Web www.geo-logix.com.au 
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